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PROMOTION OF AYUSH

1865. SHRI GUMAN SINGH DAMOR:

Will the Minister of AYURVEDA, YOGA AND NATUROPATHY, UNANI,
SIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY (AYUSH) be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has proposed to open AYUSH hospitals in Madhya Pradesh, particularly in tribal areas in Ratlam district;

(b) if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor; and

(c) the details of the schemes for promoting treatment through Ayurvedic system of medicines in tribal areas?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE (IC) OF THE MINISTRY OF AYURVEDA,
YOGA & NATUROPATHY, UNANI, SIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY

(SHRI SHRIPAD YESSO NAIK)

(a) & (b): As health is a state subject, opening of AYUSH hospitals in Madhya Pradesh including tribal areas in Ratlam district comes under the purview of respective State Government. However, under Centrally Sponsored Scheme of National AYUSH Mission
(NAM), there is a provision of financial assistance for opening of upto 50-bedded integrated AYUSH Hospital. The status of upto 50 bedded integrated AYUSH Hospital approved by Central Government as per proposal received from Madhya Pradesh is furnished at Annexure.

(c): The Central Government has launched Centrally Sponsored Scheme of National AYUSH Mission (NAM) for overall promotion of AYUSH in the country including treatment through Ayurvedic system of medicines in tribal areas. The Mission envisages better access to AYUSH services including Ayurveda, strengthening of AYUSH educational institutions, enforcement of quality control of Ayurveda, Siddha and Unani & Homoeopathy (ASU &H) drugs and promotion of medicinal plants for sustainable availability of raw-materials for ASU & H drugs in the States/UTs. Further, the Ministry has taken up initiatives for propagation and promotion of AYUSH systems of medicine including Ayurveda by organizing Arogya Fairs/Melas, Conferences, Exhibitions, Seminars, Workshops, Symposium and also publicity through electronic and print media.


Annexure

The number of units assisted for setting up of upto 50 bedded integrated AYUSH Hospital under National AYUSH Mission since inception of NAM

Name of the State Location
No. of unit approved

Madhya Pradesh

Bhopal 1

Indore 1

Narsinghpur 1

Chitrakoot 1

Mandleshwar 1

Total 5

